
 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Thomas & Nicole Murphy​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  2 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2024-0210-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  6 
​  
HEARING DATE:  January 28, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  Jennifer Lechner 
​ ​ Planner 
 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicants are requesting ​a variance to allow dwelling additions (decks) and associated 
facilities (steps, retaining walls, pathway, driveway) with less setbacks than required and with 
disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located at 1695 Dunstable Green in 
Annapolis.  
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of 48,831 square feet of land, is located with frontage on the north side 
of Dunstable Green, and is identified as Lot 194 on Plat 9 in the subdivision of The Downs, 
Parcel 505 in Grid 19 on Tax Map 39. The property is zoned R1 – Residential District, and lies 
entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area LDA  – Limited Development Area. It is 
currently improved with a two-story dwelling and associated facilities. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicants are proposing to reconfigure the existing walkways, front entry steps, retaining 
walls, decks and driveway.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 17-8-201(a) of the Anne Arundel County Code states that development in the Limited 
Development Area (LDA) may not occur within slopes of 15% or greater unless development 
will facilitate stabilization of the slope; is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide 
direct access to the shoreline; and, all disturbance shall be limited to the minimum necessary.  
 

●​ The proposed reconfiguration will disturb slopes of 15% or greater, necessitating a 
variance. The final amount of permanent and temporary steep slope disturbance will be 
determined during permit review.1 

 
1 Disturbance to the steep slopes and their buffers (§ 17-6-404) may also require a modification, made under separate 
application, as per § 17-2-108; to be determined during permit review. 
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A review of the bulk regulations for development within the R1 District reveals that a setback 
variance is not required. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
This Office finds that the subject property is irregularly shaped and meets the minimum area of 
40,000 square feet and the minimum width of 125 feet for a lot in the R1 District. A review of 
the County aerial photography shows an eclectic mix of dwellings and lots in this neighborhood, 
with nearly all encumbered by steep slopes.  
 
The existing critical area lot coverage of the site is 6,375 square feet. The proposed post- 
construction lot coverage is 5,921 square feet, which is below the lot coverage allowed under 
§17-8-402 (15%, or 7,324.65 square feet). The existing and proposed coverage by structures was 
not provided; however, based on the critical area lot coverage, it would be well below the 25% 
(12,207.75 square feet) maximum coverage by structures allowed under § 18-4-501.  
 
The applicants’ letter explains that due to the presence of steep slopes on the property, strict 
compliance with the Code would pose an unwarranted hardship. The applicants wish to replace 
and reconfigure the existing unsafe site amenities. They contend that nearby properties maintain 
comparable improvements to those proposed, and that the installation of permeable paving and 
the reduced lot coverage should increase the onsite water infiltration and reduce sedimentation.  
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Critical Area Commission noted that appropriate mitigation is required. 
 
The Critical Area Team has no objection to this request, and noted that mitigation will be 
addressed with the permit application. 
 
The Health Department has determined that the proposed request adversely affects the on-site 
sewage disposal and well water supply systems, and recommends denial.2 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
For the granting of a Critical Area variance, a determination must be made as to whether, 
because of certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular property, 
strict implementation of the County’s Critical Area Program would result in an unwarranted 
hardship. COMAR defines unwarranted hardship as that, without a variance, an applicant shall 
be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is 
requested.  
 
In this particular case, the property is encumbered by steep slopes, and the existing deck and 
steps are uneven and/or unsafe. The applicants’ proposed reconfiguration is located generally 
within the existing footprint, and the new walkway and steps follow the slope.  
 

2 Refer to the Health Department’s memo for their detailed objection. 
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Because of the physical conditions of the property, there appears to be no other alternative to 
provide safe access to the dwelling while complying with the County's critical area program. A 
literal interpretation of that program will deprive the applicants of rights commonly enjoyed by 
other properties in similar areas of the County. The granting of a variance will not confer on the 
applicants any special privilege. The variance request is not based on conditions or 
circumstances that are the result of actions by the applicants, and does not arise from any 
condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring property. 
 
With mitigation, the granting of a variance should not adversely affect water quality or impact 
fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's critical area and should be in harmony with the 
general spirit and intent of the County's critical area program. It should not reduce forest cover in 
the limited development area, nor should it be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting 
practices. 
 
In addition, the granting of the variance should not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, substantially impair the appropriate use or 
development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
This Office recognizes that a variance does not necessarily require pre-approval by the Health 
Department and that, if granted, their comments would still have to be addressed at the time of 
permitting. The applicant is advised that, if a critical area variance is granted, any change to the 
proposed improvements shown on the site plan that are necessary during permit review may 
require a new variance. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the County Code under which a variance 
may be granted, this Office recommends approval of the Critical Area variance to § 17-8-201 to 
disturb steep slopes.  
 
If granted, the final amount of disturbance will be determined during permit review. 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant to construct 
the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any 
other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal 
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site 
design criteria.  
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November 13, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To:  Zoning Administration 

  Department of Planning & Zoning 

  2664 Riva Rd #3 

  Annapolis, MD 21401 

   
 

 

Re: Thomas and Nicole Murphy 

 1695 Dunstable Green 

 Annapolis, MD 21401 

 

 

Variance Letter of Explanation 

 

Site Information:  

Zone: R1-Residential, Critical Area Designation: Limited Development Area, Lot 194, 

Plat 9, The Downs  

 

Project Narrative:  

 

This landscape project consists of the following four areas: 

 

1. Pedestrian access from Dunstable Green  

This area includes new steps, an adjacent semi-dry stacked stone retaining wall 

and a mulched path/landing between the steps to minimize site coverage. It also 

includes new drainage behind the walls to collect, slow, and evenly disperse the 

runoff from the hill. These proposed steps and low walls are on slopes over 15% 

within the 40’ front yard building setback. All semi-dry stacked walls are less 

than 25 inches tall.   

  

2. Front entry steps and retaining walls 

These proposed steps and walls are outside all the setbacks and are to help 

stabilize the existing slope and replace very uneven existing boulder steps. 

These are on the slope between the upper driveway parking and entry deck and 

the lower garage driveway and parking area. This is a needed safer pedestrian 

connection for the homeowners, visitors and delivery personnel.  The existing 

boulder steps and boulders, and the proposed steps and walls fall within the 

15% slope buffer. 

 

3. Front entry deck and rebuilt side entrance deck 

We are proposing to replace the decking on the existing cantilevered front 

entry deck and also rebuild the adjacent side entrance deck to raise its elevation 

to match the same height as the front entry deck. The step from the side 

entrance is in excess of code at a height of 10” and we want  

 

 

 
 

JORDAN 

HONEYMAN 
Landscape Architecture LLC 

 

708 Chestnut Street 

Milton, DE 19968 

302.770.8010 

202 439 4001c 
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to correct that by adding new steps. The proposed deck layout is close to the 

existing one, but will have a new step giving it access to the new proposed 

planting area. This planting area will replace 97 sq ft of gravel paving and 

coverage. The existing and new deck is within the buffer of 15% sloped areas 

that is adjacent to the existing boulder steps.  

 

4. Driveway improvement 

This proposed new driveway will replace the existing 3,580 sq ft. gravel 

driveway and one section of the existing concrete driveway (241 sq ft) with new 

concrete pervious and non-pervious pavers. We are using pervious in areas 

where we have gentlest slopes. We are proposing to remove gravel around the 

existing Red Maple tree and we will replace that gravel with mulch and plantings. 

Included in this overall driveway renovation it includes expanded area of 300 

SF+/- expansion of gravel driveway with unit pavers and permeable unit pavers. 

The existing and replaced driveway falls primarily of areas over 15% or within 

25’ of a 15% buffer slope.  

 

We are requesting variance relief from Subtitle 2 § 17-2-201 (a)  

which states: 

  

Development in the limited development area (LDA) […] may not occur within 

slopes of 15% or greater unless development will facilitate stabilization of the 

slope; is to allow connection to a public utility; or is to provide direct access to 

the shoreline. All disturbance shall be limited to the minimum necessary. 

 

We feel that this request for relief is in compliance w/ § 17-2-108 in that: 

 

(1) practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship will result from strict application 

of this article […]: This site is an existing, legal, improved lot. Nearly 

the entirety of the front and side yard of the property being 

developed is within steep sloped areas of 15% or the buffer of those 

slopes. There is no way to rebuild or resurface the existing driveway, 

rebuild the existing decks, and replace the existing boulders steps, 

which pose a fall hazard, without impacting the 15% slopes or their 

buffers. Similarly, there are no existing routes for a pedestrian path 

and stair to the roadway that would not impact the 15% slopes or 

their buffers. Proposed plans will improve safety and enable owners 

to “age in place”. 

 

(2) the purposes of this article, including minimization and mitigation of  

environmental impacts through the use of clustering or other available design 

alternatives to preserve the character of the impacted area, will be served by 

an alternative proposal: We propose to repair/redeck the existing front 

entry lead deck closely within its current area and rebuild and lift 

the elevation of an existing side entry deck to be flush with the entry 

lead deck. New designed steps are proposed to meet the rebuilt 
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deck and replace the existing deck and boulder steps. Proposed   

street pedestrian access steps, walls, and pervious mulched path will 

further stabilize the existing slope and will require minimal to 

nearly no grading on the uphill side of the proposed wall location. 

Drainage will be included behind the wall to collect, slow, and slowly 

disperse the hillside water runoff. Replacing the existing gravel 

driveway with a large concentration of pervious pavers will further 

reduce water runoff. 

 

(3) the modification is not detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, is 

not injurious to other properties, […]: This proposal does not have any 

impact to surrounding owners nor their ability to develop their 

properties. Conversely, the proposal will provide safer methods than 

those existing to access the property by homeowners and 

pedestrians, potentially improving the future public health. These 

proposed improvements decrease site coverage from the existing 

site coverage. This is mostly achieved by the removal of excessive 

graveled areas.  

 

(4) the modification does not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose 

of this article, the General Development Plan, or Article 18 of this Code:  

This redevelopment does not have the effect of nullifying the intent 

and purpose of this article, the General Development Plan, or 

Article 18 of this Code. The proposed scope of work is within the 

existing site coverage, stabilizes sloping terrain, and improves safety 

and utility. 

 

(5) the applicant has submitted written verification to the Office of Planning and 

Zoning that: (i)   the requested modification was disclosed and discussed at 

a community meeting required under this article; or (ii) a notice explaining  

the reason for the modification, along with a copy of the request  

for modification, was mailed to: 1. all owners of property located within  

300 feet of the affected property; and 2. the president of any community  

or homeowners’ association of any subdivision that is located within 300  

feet of the affected property subject to the application that are on the list of 

community associations, persons, and organizations maintained in  

the Office of the County Executive. This variance request will  

be disclosed at a virtual community meeting. The date and time  

are to be confirmed by zoning. All community meeting 

requirements and notifications will be fulfilled. 
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We believe that the request for variance relief meets requirements, per Article § 18-16-

305 (b) 

 

Requirements for Critical Area Variances 

(1) Unique physical conditions: Due to the near totality of the site being in 

areas of 15% slope, or their buffers, strict compliance to § 17-2-

201(a) would render the site near completely unmaintainable and 

undevelopable. Strict adherence to this article would pose an 

unwarranted hardship. 

(2) Rights commonly enjoyed: The proposed improvements are similar and 

in character to those of surrounding properties. To deny the 

requested variance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the area: such as the ability to 

replace and reconfigure existing site amenities deemed unsafe, and 

the ability to attain a mode of safe pedestrian site access. 

(3) Will not confer special privileges: Granting this variance would not 

confer a special privilege to the applicant. Nearby properties 

maintain comparable improvements to those proposed for the 

project. The project primarily consists of replacements of already 

existing amenities. Furthermore, the only new improvement to the 

property is a solely pedestrian walkway to the street. There are 

several instances of this site amenity in The Downs neighborhood. 

(4) Not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of action by the 

applicant: No new development has occurred at the time of this 

variance request. The variance request does not arise from any 

condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring 

property. 

(5) Will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or 

plant habitat within the County critical area:  The proposed development 

will not cause adverse impacts to fish, wildlife or water quality in the 

Critical Area. There will be no impact to wooded areas or forested 

areas on the property. Furthermore, the partial replacement of 

existing driveway with 2290sf of permeable unit paving, and the 

reduction of site coverage by 453 sf should result in increased on site 

water infiltration. Increased water infiltration should result in 

reduction in stormwater volume discharges, reduced peak flow, and 

consequently, reduced erosive forces to channels downstream –

which should lead to less sediment discharges (pollution). 

 

Requirements for All Variances. 

(1) Minimum necessary: The proposed improvements are minimal, reduce 

site coverage, primarily occur in locations of existing improvements, 

and are within the scope of the surrounding properties, as previously 

asserted. 

(2) The granting of the variance will not: 
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i. Alter the essential character of the neighborhood and all proposed 

development will be harmonious with other properties of the 

surrounding area. No improvements proposed are considerably 

divergent in character or utility from those found within the 

neighborhood. 

ii. Substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent 

properties: There will be no substantial impact or impediments 

to adjacent properties. 

iii. Reduce forest cover in the limited development area and resource 

conservation areas of the critical area: There is no reduction of 

forest cover proposed. 

iv. Be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for 

development in the critical area or a bog protection area: There is no 

reduction to natural areas proposed. 

v. Be detrimental to public welfare: The proposed development 

would likely increase public safety and ease of access, while 

also reducing pollutants to Maryland waterways and channels. 

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If there is any additional information 

needed for this code variance request, please contact me at 202 439 4001, or Matt 

Zerfas at 262 510 1372.  

 

Sincerely, 

Jordan Honeyman  

Landscape Architecture, LLC 

 
Paxton Holt Jordan ASLA, Partner 

 

 



Revised 12/14/2006 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 

1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100 
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION  

Jurisdiction: Date: 

Tax Map #   Parcel #   Block #   Lot #   Section 

Tax ID: 

Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) 

Project location/Address 

City Zip 

Local case number 

Applicant:        Last name First name   

Company 

Application Type (check all that apply): 

Building Permit Variance  
Buffer Management Plan Rezoning  
Conditional Use Site Plan  
Consistency Report Special Exception 
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft Subdivision
Grading Permit Other

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information: 

Last name First name  

Phone # Response from Commission Required By 

Fax #      Hearing date 

FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY  
Corrections
Redesign
No Change 
Non-Critical Area

*Complete Only Page 1
General Project Information

Anne Arundel County

AACo Zoning Administration Section

410-222-7437 TBD

TBD

11/7/2024

0039 0505 n/a 194 n/a

02 - 219 - 90014202

Murphy Residence - The Downs

1695 Dunstable Green

Annapolis 21401

Zerfas Matt

Jordan Honeyman Landscape Architecture



Revised 12/14/2006 

SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION 

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Yes          Yes 
Intra-Family Transfer Growth Allocation 
Grandfathered Lot   Buffer Exemption Area 

Project Type (check all that apply) 

Commercial Recreational
Consistency Report Redevelopment
Industrial Residential
Institutional   Shore Erosion Control 
Mixed Use Water-Dependent Facility 
Other

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet) 

Total Disturbed Area  

# of Lots Created 

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply) 

        Variance Type      Structure
Buffer Acc. Structure Addition 
Forest Clearing Barn
HPA Impact Deck
Lot Coverage Dwelling 
Expanded Buffer Dwelling Addition 
Nontidal Wetlands Garage
Setback Gazebo
Steep Slopes Patio 
Other        Pool

Shed
Other

 Acres Sq Ft 
IDA Area             
LDA Area             
RCA Area             
Total Area             

Acres Sq Ft 
            

Acres Sq Ft  Acres Sq Ft 
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees             Existing Lot Coverage             
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees             New Lot Coverage             
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees             Removed Lot Coverage             

 Total Lot Coverage       

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft 
Buffer Disturbance             Buffer Forest Clearing             
Non-Buffer Disturbance             Mitigation             

Rebuilding Entrance Deck, replaciing stairs from driveway to entrance, replacement of part of
driveway with new material, new construction of retaining walls and stairs to street from driveway

48,8311.12

Steps & Driveway

.69 29,880
TBD
0 0

TBD
.15 6,375
0.0 0
.01 453
.14 5922

4,964.11

.11 4,964
0 0 0 0

0 0



Critical Area Report 

 

 
1695 DUNSTABLE GREEN 

ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 

 
November 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared for:  

Nicole P. Murphy and Thomas M. Murphy 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Jordan Honeyman Landscape Architecture 

708 Chestnut Street 

Milton, DE 19968 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Explanation 



 

 

 

 

 

This project consists of newly constructed steps and stone walls to provide pedestrian 

street access to the existing residence. It also included the replacement of existing entry 

steps, to include newly constructed concrete retaining walls. The project also included 

partial replacements and resurfacing of the existing entry deck.  

Lastly, the project includes the replacement of 3580 sf of existing gravel driveway 

and the removal of the lowest section of the existing concrete driveway (241 sf) with unit 

pavers. The reconfiguration of the renovated driveway will increase the driveway area by 

300 +/- sf, and consist partially of permeable unit paving. The new driveway is 3,120 sf 

with 2,290 sf being permeable, reducing the storm water outflow & quantity.  

 

Site Disturbance and Mitigation Forest and Vegetation Analysis 

 

The site disturbance of 4,964 sf will not affect any woodland areas. Mitigation of erosion 

and sediment during the project will be achieved through silt fencing on the downhill side 

of disturbances. In addition to silt fencing there is a large area of existing lawn (next to 

existing garage) and woodland not to be disturbed on the downhill of the Limit of 

Disturbance. This lawn and downhill woodlands would act as a secondary redundant 

system to assist in stopping erosion or movement of sediment off the property or into 

downstream channels. 

 

Forest and Vegetation Analysis 

 

Approximately .69 Acres of the property is composed of woodland areas, none of which 

will be disturbed by the proposed project. 

 

The Predominant Trees and Shrubs on Site are: 

 

American Beech Fagus grandifolia 

Sweet Gum Liquidambar styraciflua 

Tuliptree Liriodendron tulipifera 

American Holly Ilex opaca 

Red Maple Acer rubrum 

White Pine Pinus strobus Garden Planting  

Flowering Dogwood Cornus florida Garden Planting 

Pfitzer Juniper Juniperus x pfitzeriana Garden Planting 

Mahonia Mahonia aquifolium Garden Planting 

Otto Luyken English Laurel Prunus laurocerasus 'Otto Luyken' Garden Planting 

Schip Laurel Prunus laurocerasus 'Schipkaensis' Graden Planting 

Chinese Holly Ilex cornuta Garden Planting 

Chindo Viburnum Viburnum awabuki 'Chindo' Garden Planting 

Japanese Maple Acer palmatum Garden Planting 



Azaleas Rhododendron spp. Garden Planting 

Riparian Forest Behind the House 

 

Miscellaneous deciduous shrubs and tree saplings are present outside of the LOD in the 

understory of the woodlands. 

 

Pervious Surfaces and Coverage 

 

The Site existing coverage is to be reduced from 6375 sf to 5858 sf which is achieved by 

the removal of gravel below existing deck and reduction of a portion of the existing 

driveway gravel.  

 While the replacement of 2290 sf of gravel driveway with permeable unit paving does 

not reduce the coverage amount above, it will very likely increase the site stormwater 

storage capacity via an openly graded gravel storage basin below the unit pavers. This 

subsurface storage will reduce impacts from the site to downstream channels and 

waterbodies during large storm events (e.g. a 1-year storm etc.). 

   

Riparian Forest 

 

The proposed work is in the front and side yards, but the rear property is a Riparian 

Forest home to native flora and fauna. Deer, squirrels and many woodland birds.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



105

100

95

90
EX. CONC
DRIVEWAY

EX
. C

O
N

C
. C

U
RB

EX.
PLANTING

EX.
PLANTING

95

APPROX. LOCATION
ELEC. & TELECOM BOXES

TELECOM

MAILBOX

EX. MAILBOX TO REMAIN

100105

100

EX. WELL

105

EX. SEPTIC
TANK

EX. DRY
WELL

85

80

2 STORY  FRAME
W/ BSMT.

EX. DECK
& STEPS

EX. CURB INLET

EX. STONE VENEER RETAINING WALL

EX. CANTILEVERED DECK

EX. BORDER & PAVING

EX. RETAINING WALLS

EX.
DECK

EXTENT OF EX. WOODED AREAS

EX. BOULDER STEPS

 EX. DRY STACKED STONE WALL

EX. GRAVEL DRIVEWAY & STONE BORDER

EXTENT OF WOODED AREA

40.0

16.0

6.2

12.0

12.1

32.1

7.8

16.3

23.8

6.2

EX. DECK

EX. A/CS & SLAB

7" DBH DOGWOOD

D
UN

STABLE GREEN

L-002

L
an

d
sc

ap
e
 A

rc
h
it
e
ct

u
re

, 
L
L
C

7
0
8
 C

h
e
st

n
u
t 

St
re

e
t

M
ilt

o
n
, 
D

E
  

1
9
9
6
8

3
0
2
.7

7
0
.8

0
1
0

JO
R

D
A

N
H

O
N

E
Y

M
A

N

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 ã

 2
01

6 
Jo

rd
an

 H
on

ey
m

an
 L

an
ds

ca
pe

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e 
LL

C
.  

A
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

  [
 J:

\M
ur

ph
y\

4.
0 

C
A

D
 F

ile
s\

4.
4 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
D

ra
w

in
gs

\2
02

4.
11

.1
1.

M
ur

ph
y 

V
ar

ia
nc

e 
A

dm
in

is
tr

at
iv

e 
Pl

an
.d

w
g 

; 1
0/

24
/2

01
4 

11
:2

8:
38

 A
M

 ]

M
u
rp

h
y 

R
e
si

d
e
n
ce

1
6
9
5
 D

u
n
st

ab
le

 G
re

e
n

A
n
n
ap

o
lis

, 
M

D
 2

1
4
0
1

Sc
al

e
: 
A

s 
Sh

o
w

n
D

at
e
: 
 1

1
.1

2
.2

0
2
4

R
e
vi

si
o
n
s:

T
o
p
o
gr

ap
h
ic

 M
ap

N
O

R
T

H

20100 520

SCALE:  1" = 20'

40

Topographic Map
Plan1

T
A

X
 M

A
P 

- 
00

39
   

  G
R

ID
 -

 0
01

9 
   

 P
A

R
C

EL
 -

 0
50

5 
  S

U
BD

IV
IS

IO
N

 -
 2

19
  L

O
T

 -
 1

94
   

 
T

A
X

 ID
:  

02
  2

19
   

90
01

42
02

   
   

   
   

   
  P

ER
M

IT
 N

U
M

BE
R

S:

Topography Note:
Topographic elevation text is not based off of sea level baseline

AutoCAD SHX Text
15' SIDE B.R.L.

AutoCAD SHX Text
15' SIDE B.R.L.

AutoCAD SHX Text
15' SIDE B.R.L.

AutoCAD SHX Text
35' REAR B.R.L.

AutoCAD SHX Text
40' FRONT B.R.L.

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 09°50'45" E  122.81'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 57°37'55" E  331.42'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 65°05'43" E  216.09'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N 51°33'46" E  216.71'

AutoCAD SHX Text
R=331.00' A=129.98'





��������	
�����
�����������������
�����
�������
���
���������� !"#$�%&%'(&%)&(*+�,-./01�2���&3&4(%'56�%&%'(&)44(*+�7890:.;#�!�2��&3&<(%'5=�>?@@AB?C:�8D 0�E�- 8;:!�(FG7(�HIJKLMNOPQRSNLTJUVKJWXMJUTPYRZ[ \SN]�̂RZ�_̀]�_a_b�Jc�_deb�fg\Rd�hJTi�gNTLUJ�HjkKNTL__VJJlRSUcXPRWY[mRRT�JncNWURRU]\ON�oWLcLlJM�pWNJ�oRKKLQQLRU�OJQ�WNZLNqNT�cON�nRMMRqLUY�ZJWLJUlNQ�JUT�qN�jWRZLTN�cON�nRMMRqLUY�lRKKNUcQd_a_bra_earst�gSWjOX�oRWjRWJcLRU�upp�avawr_bxd��pjjWRjWLJcN�KLcLYJcLRU�WNySLWNT_a_braewwrst�zLlOJWTQRU�upp�ava{r_bxd�|c�JjjNJWQ�cOJc�cON�JjjMLlJUc�OJQ�WNJQRUJ}MN�JUT�QLYULnLlJUc�SQN�Rn�cONNUcLWN�jJWlNM�qLcO�cON�N~LQcLUY�LKjWRZNKNUcQ]�LUlMSTLUY�J�USK}NW�Rn�RScTRRW�JKNULcLNQP�|c�TRNQ�URc�JjjNJW�cOJc�cOLQWNySNQc�KNNcQ�NJlO�JUT�NZNWX�RUN�Rn�cON�oWLcLlJM�pWNJ�ZJWLJUlN�QcJUTJWTQ�LUlMSTLUY�SUqJWWJUcNT�OJWTQOLj�RW�cOJccOLQ�ZJWLJUlN�qRSMT�URc�JTZNWQNMX�JnnNlc�qJcNW�ySJMLcX�JUT�qLMTMLnN�RW�jMJUc�OJ}LcJcP�\ON�N~LQcLUY�TqNMMLUY�RU�cOLQYWJUTnJcONWNT�qLcOLU�cON�oWLcLlJM�pWNJ��SnnNWP�\ON�jWRINlc�qRSMT�WNQSMc�LU�JU�LUlWNJQN�LU�lRZNWJYN�qLcOLU�cON��SnnNWP|n�cOLQ�WNySNQc�qNWN�cR�}N�TNULNT]�cONX�qRSMT�QcLMM�OJZN�WNJQRUJ}MN�JUT�QLYULnLlJUc�SQN�Rn�cONLW�MRcP��SW�RnnLlN�qRSMTQSjjRWc�JU�LUr�LUT�WNjMJlNKNUcP\ON�J}RZN�lRKKNUcQ�OJZN�}NNU�SjMRJTNT�cR�cON�oRSUcX�Q�RUMLUN�jRWcJMP��NQc]�JKLMNOrr
������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ¡¢£¤�¥¦¥¤����§�

�̈������©�ª��«���¬���­���®�̄�ª����°���ª�����±������²³́µ�¶����©�����·�©ª����²́´���������·�̧¹�º²µ́²�nnLlN»�¼½¾¿ÀÁ¾¿Â¼ÁÀoNMM»�ÁÁÃ¿Ä¾¾¿¼ÅÅ¼�¬��������«®Æ��¥�§Ç�È¡É§¥���Ê��������� ¡¢

eeË_̀Ë_b]�_deÌ�fg hcJcN�Rn�gJWXMJUT�gJLM�r�opo�oRKKNUcQd�_a_bra_earst�gSWjOX�upp�avawr_bx]�_a_braewwrst�zLlOJWTQRU�upp�ava{r_bx
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2024-0210-V

Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
11/18/2024

Due Date
12/09/2024

Assigned to
Kelly Krinetz

Assigned to Depart
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
12/12/2024

Action By
Kelly Krinetz

Overtime
No

Comments
This Office has no objection to the approval of this application provided the
Hearing Officer finds that the applicant has met the requirements for approval.
Mitigation will be addressed at permit.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Departme
OPZ Critical Area

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Dat
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail A
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comme

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email
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